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SB & CalPERS 
Come To An 
Agreement

$2.6 M Budget Deficit Seen As
 Adelanto Bankruptcy Herald

County Challenges Jail Abuse Lawsuit By 
Claiming Inmates Filed No Grievances 

  Yucca Valley Inching Toward Commercializing & Industrializing Residential Zones

Morongo Unified Puts Superintendent On Paid Administrative Leave
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DA Probing Chino City Council Fund Misappropriation Allegations  

Stan Hodge

Eunice Ulloa

Tim Humphreville

A retired postal in-
spector has alleged 
Chino city officials have 
engaged in a number of 
illegal acts and breaches 
of their fiduciary duty 
in providing themselves 
benefits and compensa-
tion to which they are 
not entitled totaling at 
least $478,000 since the 
year 2000. 

 Specifically, Bob 
Nigg, a 15-year resident 

of Chino who was for-
merly employed by the 
federal government as a 

postal inspector, main-
tains that members of 
the city council with the 
assistance of senior city 
staff and the city attor-
ney passed resolutions 
which conferred upon 
themselves retirement 
and allowance benefits 
that exceeded those per-
mitted by law and which 
were not the same as ben-
efits made available and 
paid to the city’s employ-

ees, actions which are 
in violation of Califor-
nia’s Government Code 
§1222, §36506, §36514.5, 
§36516, §37206, §1090 
and Penal Code §424.

Chino’s official 
spokeswoman, Michelle 
Van Der Linden, told 
the Sentinel, “We have 
reviewed the allegations 
raised by Mr. Nigg and 
are convinced that the 
city, its employees, and 

its council members 
have fully complied 
with all legal 

The town of Yucca 
Valley this week took a 
major stride toward the 
liberalization of its land 
use policy, with the plan-
ning commission mak-
ing a recommendation 
that the city council al-
ter its development code 
to allow greater latitude 
with regard to the type 
and nature of home-
based businesses that 
can locate in the town’s 

residential zones. 
Challenges made by 

some city residents of 
businesses run out of 
single family residences 
in several of the town’s 
neighborhoods, includ-
ing at least one that 
involved a lawsuit, re-
sulted in the town revis-
iting the issue of home 
occupation permit regu-
lations earlier this year.  
In some of those cases, 

complainants referenced 
violations of the town 

code that had been ongo-
ing for several years. 

The operators of those 
businesses and their sup-
porters, including near-
by residents who signed 
letters or petitions say-
ing they had no objection 
to industrial or quasi-in-
dustrial uses in the midst 
of their residential neigh-
borhoods, petitioned city 
officials to amend the 
town code, in particular 

Development Code Sec-
tion 84 with regard to 
home-based businesses. 

There has been some 
degree of back-and-forth 
between two differing 
factions in town – those 
advocating strict en-
forcement of the town 
code to prevent commer-
cial or manufacturing 
operations in residential 
areas and others main-
taining that 

San Bernardino and 
the state of California’s 
public employee retire-
ment system have ap-
parently staved off a po-
tentially earth-scorching 
battle over the city’s ar-
rearages on pension pay-
ments that threatened 
to undermine the city’s 
2012 bankruptcy filing 
and also threatened to set 
a precedent by which fi-
nancially troubled cities 
might skip out on their 
obligations in a way that 
would undercut the pen-
sion system’s integrity. 

After years of finan-
cial challenges, San Ber-
nardino filed a Chapter 
9 bankruptcy petition in 
August 2012. In its fil-
ing, the county seat as-
serted it had $180 million 
in ongoing unfunded lia-
bilities and a $49 million 
annual operating deficit. 
Shortly thereafter, the 
state’s public employ-
ees retirement system, 
known by its acronym 
CalPERS, contested the 
city’s filing, maintain-
ing San Bernardino has 
hundreds of millions of 
dollars worth of assets it 
could liquidate to make 
good on its responsibil-
ity to its creditors.

CalPERS is San Ber-
nardino’s largest credi-
tor. The city currently 
has a $26 million annual 
obligation to the re-
tirement system and it 
withheld more than $14 
million in pension fund 
payments from July 
2012 until July of 2013 
and has continued to 
underpay CalPERS the 
amount the system’s ad-
ministrators maintain is 
continuously due it. The 
city has offered to make 
partial payments into the 
system until such time 
as it gets back on its feet 
financially. Even more 
alarming to CalPERS 
was the city’s effort to 
forge a long-term solu-
tion that includes rene-
gotiating the 

The success of a fed-
eral lawsuit alleging San 
Bernardino County sher-
iff’s deputies abused and 
tortured inmates at the 
West Valley Detention 
Center in Rancho Cu-
camonga could hinge on 
a court’s determination 
of whether that abuse 
and threats of further 
abuse prevented the de-
fendants from reporting 
their ordeals to sheriff’s 
department higher-ups. 

The lawsuit, filed by 
attorneys Stan Hodge, 

Jim Terrell and Sharon 
Bruner on behalf of in-
mates John Hanson, La-
mar Graves, Brandon 
Schilling, Michael Mesa, 
Christopher Sly and Ed-

die Caldera allege they 
were physically and psy-
chologically tortured by 
deputies from January 1, 
2013 through March of 
this year. According to 
the lawsuit, the plaintiffs 
were submitted to abuse 
and torture that included 
being shocked with Tas-
er guns, having shotguns 
held to their heads, being 
rectally invaded during 
unreasonably aggressive 
pat down searches, and 
having their arms pulled 
up behind their 

T W E N T Y N I N E 
PALMS — The Moron-
go Unified School Dis-
trict Board of Trustees 

abruptly placed superin-
tendent Cecelia English 
on paid administrative 
leave on June 21.

That move came al-
most a month after the 
board balked at giving 
English a 5.77 percent 
raise over her $175,000 
annual salary, while 
conferring the same 5.77 
percent raise on the dis-
trict’s three assistant 
superintendents, Doug 
Weller, Tom Baumgar-

ten and David Price.
English’s one-year 

tenure with Morongo 
Unified was rocky from 
the outset. The direc-
tor of academics at the 
Newark School District 
in Northern California, 
English was hired on a 
3-2 vote of the board of 
trustees in June 2013, 
with trustees Karalee 
Hargrove and Ronald 
Palmer in opposition. 

English possesses a 

doctorate in education 
and seemed intent upon 
leading the district for-
ward in the aftermath of 
Jim Majchrzak’s depar-
ture as superintendent.  
Majchrzak remained 
with the district for the 
last six months of 2013 
as a special assignment 
administrator applying 
for grants.  

Elements of the com-
munity, including Har-
grove, Palmer and some 

members of the Moron-
go Teachers Association, 
were critical of the sal-
ary provided to English, 
which was $25,000 more 
than Majchrzak received 
and a substantial raise 
over what English was 
making in the Newark 
School District. 

English did not hit it 
off with Morongo Teach-
ers Association President 
Terri Weitz, and her rela-
tions with the 

ADELANTO—Bank-  
ruptcy still looms as 
a prospect for the city 
of Adelanto as the city 
council this week rati-
fied a 2014-15 general 
fund budget replete with 
a $2.61 million deficit. 

According to city 
manager Jim Hart, the 
city anticipates taking in 
$10,564,589 in revenues 
to infuse the general fund 
over the next 12 months 
and anticipates expendi-
tures of $13,206,499 out 

of the general fund in the 
same span. 

Last year at this time, 
Adelanto declared a fis-
cal emergency just as 
fiscal year 2013-14 was 
about to begin. Total rev-
enues though all of the 
city’s funds – the general 
fund, special revenue 
funds, enterprise funds, 
non-profit funds and 
agency and trust funds 
will come to $30,196,210 
in 2014-15. Spending 
from all of 
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requirements, including 
the Government Code 
sections referenced by 
Mr. Nigg.” 

Nigg’s accusations 
against the city council 
are contained in a com-
plaint on file with the dis-
trict attorney’s office’s 
public integrity unit. In 
addition, Nigg has also 
requested that the dis-
trict attorney look into 
accusations that Chino 
City Attorney Jimmy 
Gutierrez  violated Gov-
ernment Code Section 

1090, which is aimed at 
prohibiting government 
officials from engaging 
in financial conflicts of 
interest by which they 
personally benefit, when 
he acted to negotiate 
on the city’s behalf the 
terms of his own em-
ployment contract with 
the city, and in which the 
city council members 
also had a financial ben-
efit. 

That accusation par-
allels one made in a 
lawsuit brought against 
the city of Chino and 
Gutierrez by the Inland 
Oversight Committee, 
which is represented by 

attorney Cory Briggs. 
According to Van Der 

Linden, “The city is cur-
rently involved in litiga-

We are confident of a fa-
vorable outcome.”

At present, according 
to documents obtained 
by the Sentinel, district 
attorney’s office inves-
tigators are examining 
and assimilating scores 
of city documents which 
are alleged to demon-
strate how public funds 
were illegally used to 
compensate the elected 
officials of the city of 
Chino.

Nigg says he became 
concerned over the 
transparency and ac-
countability of how pub-
lic moneys were being 
spent as a consequence 

of the public corruption 
scandal in the city of 
Bell. As a consequence, 
he turned his focus to 
the city of Chino and 
its officials, discovering 
what he considered to 
be excessive salary and 
benefits paid to the city’s 
elected leaders.

In the aftermath of 
the Bell revelations, the 
California state control-

ler created a database in 
which information con-
cerning the compensa-
tion and benefits paid to 
California’s governmen-
tal employees is posted.  

“One of the purposes 
of the controller's data-
base is to make available 
records to the public so 
that possible illegal com-
pensation to public em-
ployees does not go un-
noticed as it had in Bell,” 
Nigg said. 

 Based upon a review 
of the controller's data-
base, Nigg learned that 
Chino elected officials’ 
total compensation was 
significantly higher than 
that paid to officials in 
other comparably sized 
local cities. Upon con-
ducting a further anal-
ysis of the issue and 
making various public 
records requests to the 
city of Chino, Nigg un-
covered what he believes 
are numerous violations 
of California state laws.

“Most of those consist 
of the method in which 
the elected officials of 
Chino are being compen-
sated,” he told the Senti-
nel. “Unlike Bell, which 
is a charter city, Chino 
is a general law city and 
there are various laws 
restricting the eligibility 
and amount of compen-
sation that can be paid 
to elected official.  Un-
der Government Code 
§36516, there is a maxi-
mum amount of salary 
that can be legally paid 
to city council members. 
The Chino City Council 
enacted several policies, 
procedures, resolutions 
or ordinances to circum-
vent the maximum com-
pensation as allowed by 
law. By my interpreta-
tion, such schemes are 
illegal.”

tion brought by Cory 
Briggs to challenge the 
city attorney contract 
and will reserve further 
comment until that mat-
ter has been resolved. 

Glenn Duncan

Morongo Teachers As-
sociation never warmed. 

With the dawning of 
2014, things grew decid-
edly worse. At a board 
meeting in March, with 

emotions running high 
over teacher compensa-
tion, approaching 200 
members of the Moron-
go Teachers Association 
turned their backs on her 
as a show of contempt 
and protest while she 
was speaking. 

In the face of con-
certed and vigorous op-
position by members of 
the public and a group 
of teachers, the school 
board appeared intimi-
dated out of providing 
to English the same raise 
as was given to Weller, 

Baumgarten and Price.
In a special closed 

session held on Saturday, 
English was suspended. 
No reason for the board’s 
action was given.  
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Glimpse Of SBC’s Past
Hinkley’s Doomed Hidden River 

By Ruth Musser-Lopez
June 27, 2014.  If you 

want to see a “glimpse” 
of Hinkley before it is 
too late, you should go 
at once to see what was 

that sits above it, was 
unconventional, but ef-
fective.   Though it may 
have been unplanned…it 
was still a water heist.  

First they polluted 

cubic feet of natural gas 
per day. The compres-
sor station in Hinkley 
was one of eight such 
stations along the line in 
California. Natural gas 

1972 the cooling water 
was pumped into lined 
evaporation ponds.

These improvements 
to the system, however, 
did not undo the ecologi-

treatment units.
In 1993, attorney Ed 

Masry, with whom Erin 
Brockovich, a Hinkley 
resident, was working, 
filed a multi-plaintiff di-
rect action suit against 
PG&E, alleging con-
tamination of the town’s 
drinking water and un-
toward consequences of 
that pollution. In 1996, 
the case was settled for 
$333 million, the largest 
settlement ever paid in a 
direct-action lawsuit un-
til that time. In 2000, the 
matter became an inter-
national cause célèbre, 
with the release of the 
blockbuster movie Erin 
Brockovich, which re-
lated a substantially ac-
curate version of events 
in Hinkley. Contrary to 
widespread public as-

cal solution to the con-
tamination problem was 
effectuated.

In 1997 and 2004, the 
water board reissued fol-
low-up permits to PG&E 
for the use of land treat-
ment units in the treat-
ment of the contaminat-
ed groundwater around 
Hinkley. In 2006, with 
the Hinkley groundwa-
ter contamination issue 
fading from public con-
sciousness, the water 
board gave permits for 
two subterranean reme-
diation systems to clean 
up the source and central 
areas of the plume. In 
2008, however, the issue 
was resurrected as one of 
regional and local con-
cern when, amidst the 
water board’s provision 
of a permit for Pacific 
Gas & Electric to apply 
additional cleanup mea-
sures, it issued redrafted 
cleanup and abatement 
orders. Steadily over the 
last six years, the condi-
tion of the lingering con-
tamination in Hinkley 
has grown into a larger 
and larger public issue 
as evidence of how the 
underground plume of 
chromium 6 continues 
to migrate through the 
water table into the area 
from which local wells 
draw water used for 
household purposes has 
emerged.

The best hydrologi-
cal data now available 
indicates the plume is 
more than six miles long 
and two miles wide and 
gradually expanding.

once “a boomtown,” now 
just a “doomed town.”    

Near Hidden River 
Road and Highway 58, 
Pacific, Gas & Electric’s 
(PG&E’s) bulldozer 
crews are currently hard 
at work tearing down 
farmhouses and dair-
ies that once sat above 
Hinkley’s trophy “hid-
den river” now a pol-
luted giant toilet of ever 
spreading underground 
hexavalent chromium 
waste contamination.   

The epitome of cor-
porate water heists, 
PG&E’s “take” of the 
Hinkley aquifer and now 
much of the property 

the water, then by indi-
rect action they polluted 
the people…many got 
sick, some have died, 
and most simply up and 
left—either bought out 
by PG&E or simply in 
hopeless abandonment.    

The Hinkley hexava-
lent chromium contami-
nation came about as a 
consequence of Pacific 
Gas and Electric’s op-
eration of a compressor 
station there beginning 
in 1952. The compres-
sor station was a facility 
located on a pipeline that 
ran between Texas and 
Canada and delivered in 
excess of three billion 

available in the line was 
used to fuel compressors 
which repressurized the 
gas to push it through 
the pipeline. At Hinkley, 
the compressed gas was 

cal havoc that had oc-
curred up until 1972.

In 1988, the Lahontan 
Regional Water Quality 
Control Board, which 
oversees water qual-

Continued on Page 7

cooled with water circu-
lating through two cool-
ing towers. From 1952 
until 1966, hexavalent 
chromium, also known 
as chromium 6, was add-
ed to the cooling water 
to prevent corrosion to 
the cooling towers and 
the water circulation sys-
tem. Wastewater from 
the cooling system was 
disposed of in unlined 
ponds at the Hinkley 
site. Beginning in 1964, 
after the danger of chro-
mium 6 was recognized, 
the cooling water was 
treated to remove the 
chromium before it was 
disposed in the pools 
and a non-chromium-
based additive was sub-
stituted into the cooling 
system in 1966. As of 

ity issues in that portion 
of the desert, issued a 

sumptions, Pacific Gas 
& Electric’s payment 

cleanup and abatement 
order to PG&E to inves-
tigate a plume of chro-
mium 6 in the water 
table. In 1991, the water 
board issued permits to 
treat the contaminated 
groundwater using land 

of the $333 million did 
not redress the underly-
ing problem. Masry and 
his law firm netted over 
$100 million in legal 
fees. Only a few of the 
plaintiffs received more 
than $100,000. No physi-

Chromium is the 21st 
most abundant element 
in the earth’s crust and as 
such naturally occurs in 
rocks, soil, ground water 
and plants.

Under current guide-

If you hurry, you can still see this circa 85 year-old dairy with its insignia 
bearing the year it was built in 1931.  Eye catching protest graffiti covers 

many of the structures in Hinkley.  The face of an elephant was painted on 
the old water cistern with the words “Don’t Drink This Water.” 

The abandoned Leyerly Dairy still stands.  Its water tank bears an old sign 
with the name of the original well drilling company.  

Bulldozers and other equipment used to raze Hinkley as seen from the other side of the BNSF tracks.
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Earl Elrod

Accusations Made 
Against Chino City 
Council   from page 
2  

Continued on Page 11

Nigg said mayor Den-
nis Yates and all four of 
the other council mem-
bers - Eunice Ulloa, 
Glenn Duncan, Tom 
Haughey and Earl Elrod 
- were implicated in the 
wrongdoing.  

According to Nigg, 
what he called “the most 
egregious” illegal com-
pensation scheme relat-
ing to Chino consisted of 
the city council’s adop-
tion of Resolution 2006-
051 on June 20, 2006, 
made retroactive to Au-
gust 1, 2005. 

“This resolution re-
sulted in a health benefit 
bank compensation paid 
to the city council mem-
bers that was not the 
same benefit available 
and paid by the city for 
its employees as man-
dated under Government 
Code §36516(e),” Nigg 
said. “As an example, in 
2010 city council mem-
bers received health 
benefit bank compen-
sation of approximate-
ly $26,629 annually, 
whereas other city em-
ployees received benefit 
bank compensation of 
$15,672, a difference of 
$10,957 annually in what 
I believe to be excessive 
and illegal compensa-
tion. In my complaint 
filed with the district at-
torney’s office, I alleged 
such payments to be in 
violation of California 
Penal Code §424, related 
to the misappropriation 
of public monies.  My 
complaint also alleges 
that in order to circum-
vent the maximum com-
pensation requirement 
of the government code, 
the city council tailored 
a unique employment 
contract with the city at-
torney, which would al-
low the excessive health 
payments to also be 
classified as retirement 
benefits.  Such a unique 
contract tailored for only 
the few council members 
and only one other indi-
vidual, the city attorney, 
is also alleged to be a 
violation of Government 
Code §1090, as the city 
council members had a 
financial interest in the 
contract with the city 
attorney.  In 2011, after 
the State Controller re-
quired the compensation 

of the city council to be 
included in the database 
made available to the 
public, the city council 
took action to reduce the 
health bank benefits they 
had voted for themselves 
to being the same benefit 
amount as made avail-
able and paid to the other 
employees of Chino.”  

to a perquisite to which 
they were not entitled in 
a way that ran afoul of 
state law. 

“Since the year 2000, 
Chino City Council 
members have received 
$1,440 annually in de-
ferred compensation in 
addition to their salary,” 
Nigg stated. “Such de-
ferred compensation was 
never authorized by the 
passage of a city reso-
lution or ordinance as 
required under Govern-
ment Code §36506 and 
§37206.  Such unauthor-
ized payments continued 
until August 6, 2013, 
when the city council ad-
opted Resolution 2013-
46, authorizing such 
payment without taking 
any action to have the 
city council reimburse 
the city for the alleged 
previously unauthorized 
and illegal payments.”

Nigg’s complaint on 
the matter, filed with the 
San Bernardino County 
District Attorney’s Of-
fice, alleges that even 
after the passage of 
Resolution 2013-46, the 
deferred compensation 
payments are still ille-
gal and are in violation 
of §36516(e) as the same 
retirement benefit is not 
made available and paid 
to the other employees 
of Chino.  In 2000, the 
annual deferred com-
pensation payment rep-
resented over 13 percent 
of the salary of the city 

council.  Currently, the 
deferred compensation 
is calculated to be over 9 
percent of their salary. It 
is alleged that the enact-
ment of Resolution 2013-
046 is a violation of 
Government Code §1090 
as a conflict of inter-
est because the deferred 
compensation benefit 
was tailored and unique 
to only the city council 
members.  It is also al-
leged that a violation of 
§36516(e) has occurred 
as the other employees 
of Chino are not paid the 
same benefit of deferred 
compensation of over 9 
percent of their salary, in 
addition to the city paid 
PERS contributions.  It is 
believed that as a result 
of such possible viola-
tions of state law, the city 
council could have mis-
appropriated as much as 
$90,000 of public mon-
ies since the year 2000 
in violation Penal Code 
§424.

Nigg has zeroed in 
on how the city council 
misapplied the process 
for obtaining reimburse-
ment for expenses such 
that they received finan-
cial benefits to which 
they were not legally en-
titled. 

“Based upon abuses 
to payments made to 
government officials 
for official expenses, 
the state legislature en-
acted Government Code 
§36514.5, requiring that 

city council members 
can only be reimbursed 
for actual and necessary 
expenses incurred in the 
performance of official 
duties, subject to the re-
quirements of §53232.2 
and §53232.3 of the 
same code,” Nigg said. 
Nigg’s complaint to the 

ed in the misappropria-
tion of public monies in 
violation of Penal Code 
§424 that could exceed 
over $80,000 since the 
year 2000. 

Nigg said that on Au-
gust 6, 2013, the city 
council implicitly ac-
knowledged that such 
communication allow-
ance payments were un-
lawful and put an end to 
such compensation by 
the passage of Resolu-
tion 2013-046.  Howev-
er, Nigg points out that 
the city council never 
reimbursed the city for 
the past illegal compen-
sation, and in another 
move to pad their com-
pensation, the council 
increased its members’ 
vehicle allowance by the 
equal amount of $100 
per month. 

“The city council is 
now receiving $500 per 
month in compensation 
for a vehicle allowance 
and has done so with-
out ever presenting any 
empirical evidence that 
such a vehicle allowance 
is reasonable,” Nigg said. 

 Additionally, Nigg 
alleges that under IRS 
regulations, the $500 al-
lowance is considered to 
be included in the salary 
of the employee.  Nigg 
points out that under the 
standards of Govern-
ment Code §36516,   the 
$500 per month in vehi-
cle allowances should be 

Nigg estimated the 
“total illegal benefits” 
so derived as “over 
$270,000 between 2005 
and 2011.”

Nigg further alleges 
that city council voted 
to approve a “unique and 
tailored retirement ben-
efit” for councilwoman 
Eunice Ulloa, who is a 
full time employee with 
another public agency, 
the Chino Basin Water 
Conservation District, 
where she receives both 
health and retirement 
benefit compensation.  

“California retire-
ment law restricts those 
enrolled in the Public 
Employee Retirement 
System (PERS) to only 
one retirement plan,” 
according to Nigg. “To 
circumvent this legal re-
striction, the Chino City 
Council created a unique 
deferred compensation 
benefit tailored to benefit 
only Ulloa in possible 
violation of § 36516(e). I 
believe that such a plan 
resulted in Ulloa being 
compensation the value 
of the PERS plan into a 
separate retirement plan, 
and no other employee 
of Chino was bestowed 
this unique benefit. It is 
alleged in my complaint 
to the district attorney 
that such a benefit would 
be a violation of Govern-
ment Code §1090 as a 
conflict of interest and 
would also be in viola-
tion of Penal Code §424.  
It is estimated that such 
alleged misappropriation 
of public monies could 
exceed $24,000 since 
August 1, 2005.” 

Moreover, Nigg main-
tains that members of the 
city council for thirteen 
years helped themselves 

district attorney’s office 
alleges that the Chino 
City Council in viola-
tion of §36514.5 adopted 
Resolution 2005-093 
in December of 2005, 
resulting in a monthly 
communication allow-
ance of $100.  It is alleged 
that this $100 monthly 
allowance is in violation 
of the reimbursement 
laws as such a monthly 
allowance is not for an 
actual expense.  Addi-
tionally, it is alleged that 
prior to 2005, the city 
council never adopted a 
resolution or ordinance 
authorizing the payment 
of a communication al-
lowance as required un-
der §36506 and §37206.  
The failure to abide by 
the reimbursement laws 
is alleged to have result-

Tom Haughey
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those funds is anticipat-
ed to be $35,003,531, a 
deficit of more than $4.8 
million.

City officials, includ-
ing Hart and members of 
the city council, offered 
a dire warning that hav-
ing the city file for bank-
ruptcy protection is in 
the cards if a majority of 
the city’s residents do not 
vote in favor of a utility 
tax measure the city has 
placed on the ballot in 
the upcoming November 

election. 
Hart said he has pared 

spending on programs 
to the bone and has no-
where else to realisti-
cally cut. The city’s larg-
est general fund expense 
is its contract with the 
sheriff’s department for 
law enforcement, one 
which runs $4,970,997 
annually. The next larg-
est budget expenditure 
is the other prong of the 
city’s public safety func-
tion, the county fire de-
partment, which will eat 
up $2,467,369 in fiscal 
2015-15. 

The city’s payroll for 
non-safety employees is 

$2.5 million.
Hart said the city is 

woefully behind most 
other cities in the county 
in terms of tax revenue. 
The city anticipates $4.6 
million in tax revenues 
in 2014-15, which is ap-
proximately 35 percent 
of its budget. The aver-
age tax revenue percent-
age for other cities in the 
county is 67 percent. 

Two years ago, San 
Bernardino, the coun-
ty seat and the largest 
city in San Bernardino 
County, filed for Chapter 
9 bankruptcy protection.

Adelanto’s leaders are 
casting about for ways to 

keep the city of 27,139 
afloat financially and 
avoid becoming the sec-
ond city in the county to 
declare bankruptcy.

City officials are re-
lentlessly plugging  the 
utility tax, one that 
as currently proposed 
would entail a surcharge 
of 5.95 percent to 7.95 
percent on residential 
and business utility bills. 
If passed, the tax would 
entail an estimated $20 
per month per household 
increase on utility bills.

A phone poll of a 
cross section of city resi-
dents carried out several 
months ago indicated 

that the chances of the 
tax’s passage were mar-
ginal, at best. The per-
ception that city employ-
ees are living high on 
the hog has made many 
city residents reluctant to 
impose upon themselves 
higher utility costs to 
benefit the city. A recur-
rent theme in residents’ 
comments is resentment 
at Hart’s $280,000 com-
pensation package, one 
some consider excessive 
for a manager of a city of 
less than 30,000 popula-
tion.  

In May, the city put 
itself into position to 
seamlessly make the 

bankruptcy filing if push 
comes to shove when it 
hired Orange-based Ur-
ban Futures, Inc. as a 
consultant to deal with 
its burgeoning fiscal cri-
sis.

Urban Futures guided 
the city of Stockton with 
regard to its bankruptcy 
filing.  Though many 
read the arrangement 
with Urban Futures as 
a confirmation the city 
will pursue a Chapter 
9 filing, city officials 
sought to suggest that 
the retention of Urban 
Futures, at an initial cost 
of $30,000, was a ploy to 
avoid bankruptcy.

backs while handcuffed. 
Three deputies were 

fired by the sheriff’s 
department in March, 
shortly after the FBI be-
gan a probe of abuse of 
prisoners in the county’s 
jails. 

In mounting a defense 

to the case, the county 
has so far not sought to 
deny that the prisoners 
were accorded the harsh 
treatment alleged in the 
lawsuit but is initially 
pinning its hopes on hav-
ing the lawsuit dismissed 
because the plaintiffs 
failed to exhaust the ad-
ministrative remedies 
available to them before 
filing the lawsuit. 

In this way, the coun-
ty has cited the Prison 

Litigation Reform Act, a 
U.S. federal law enacted 
by Congress in 1996 in 
response to an increase 
in prisoner litigation in 
the federal courts and 
which was intended to 
decrease the incidence of 
what was deemed “frivo-
lous” litigation relating to 
the treatment of inmates. 
Among the provisions of 
the Prison Litigation Re-
form Act aimed at curb-
ing prison litigation was 

an “exhaustion” require-
ment. Before prisoners 
may challenge a condi-
tion of their confine-
ment in federal court, 
the act requires them to 
first exhaust available 
administrative remedies 
by pursuing to comple-
tion whatever inmate 
grievance and/or appeal 
procedures their prison 
custodians provide.

Attorneys for the de-
fendants have made a 

filing with the court re-
questing that attorneys 
for the plaintiffs clarify, 
through an amendment 
to the federal complaint, 
on how it was that the in-
mates exhausted all their 
“administrative rem-
edies” prior to filing the 
lawsuit.

It appears, however, 
that Hodge, Terrell and 
Bruner anticipated the 
defense move. They 
agreed to modify the 

original complaint.
 More than a week 

before defense attorneys 
filed their motion, there 
were press accounts, 
which seemingly ema-
nated from the plaintiff’s 
camp that dealt with se-
vere challenges inmates 
at the county’s jails are 
faced with in seeking 
to utilize the adminis-
trative process to lodge 
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amount of its commit-
ment to the retirement 
system altogether. 

CalPERS deemed 
such an eventuality un-
acceptable, as it would 
set a precedent in Cali-
fornia of allowing mu-
nicipalities in financial 
straits to stiff the pen-
sion system. Moreover, 
the reduction of the pen-
sions of retired or soon-
to-retire employees in 
cities seeking to dodge 
their commitments to the 
system could severely 
undercut the faith of the 
state’s public employees 
in the system, a crisis 
of confidence that could 
lead to the system’s de-
mise. 

In addition to oppos-
ing San Bernardino’s 
bankruptcy petition 
outright, CalPERS as-
serted that the pension 
fund system has a spe-
cial status among the 
city’s creditors and that 
it should go to the front 
of the line when the city 
begins to pay those to 
whom it is in arrears. 
The federal bankruptcy 
judge overseeing San 
Bernardino’s bankrupt-
cy filing, Judge Meredith 
Jury, did not accept that, 
ruling that CalPERS 
has no greater or lesser 
standing than the scores 

of other entities the city 
owes money to.

Moreover, Jury con-
sistently ruled that San 
Bernardino is as insol-
vent as it claims. In Au-
gust 2013, she ruled that 
the city’s bankruptcy 
should be granted pursu-
ant to a pendency plan by 
which the city continues 
to pay its employees and 
other expenses critical to 
its day-to-day operations 
but services its other 
debts on the basis of the 
limited financial means 
available to it.

CalPERS wanted out 
of Jury’s courtroom and 
previously pressed for 
leave to appeal the mat-
ter to another judge, a 
request Jury denied.

CalPERS took a writ 
to U.S. District Court 
in Los Angeles, where 
Judge Dolly Gee granted 
the pension fund’s re-
quest to appeal Jury’s 
findings directly to the 
9th Circuit Court of Ap-
peals.

While the Califor-
nia Public Employees’ 
Retirement System’s 
request to have the 9th 
Circuit here the case was 
pending, further efforts 
at mediation between the 
city of San Bernardino 
and CalPERS continued 
under the guidance of a 
court-appointed media-
tor, Judge Gregg Zive.

The mediation be-
tween the city and CalP-

ERS was not the only 
touchy issue that grew 
out of the bankruptcy. 
The city is also involved 
in delicate negotiations 
with creditors, bond-
holders, service provid-
ers and vendors, as well 
as city employee bar-
gaining groups.

In May, Jury ex-
pressed dismay at the 
lack of progress in the 
mediation talks and said 
the delay in coming to a 
workable arrangement 
with CalPERS was pre-
venting the city from 
coming to terms with 
the both its police and 
fire unions, which have 
disputes with the city 
over the declining rev-
enue available for public 
safety employee salaries. 

Last week came word 
that the attorneys for the 
city and CalPERS have 
arrived at some form 
of tentative agreement 
that will allow the city’s 
bankruptcy reorgani-
zation plan to proceed,  
though the terms remain 
secret. 

A terse case status up-
date noted that the terms 
of the agreement were in 
Zive’s possession, and an 
early draft of the agree-
ment had been provided 
to attorneys for the city’s 
employee unions and the 
legal representatives of 
the city’s other creditors. 
That document was sub-
ject to the confidentiality 

restrictions imposed by 
Jury with regard to the 
mediation effort, such 
that no public disclosure 
of any of the agreement’s 
particulars has been 
made. 

A court filing, howev-
er, confirmed that tenta-
tive agreement, to which 
the city and CalPERS 
are amenable, has been 
forged.

“The details of the 
agreement, including 
the timing and amount 
of payments to be made, 
will remain confidential 
as the mediation regard-
ing a potential plan of 
adjustment is ongoing,” 
the filing states. The fil-
ing further indicates 
CalPERS for the time 
will hold in abeyance its 
appeal of Jury’s ruling to 
the 9th Circuit Court in 
which it asserts the city 
isn’t eligible for bank-
ruptcy. 

In return, the city is to 
“make certain payments 
to CalPERS on deferred 
amounts owing.”  The 
precise amounts the 
city will pay has not 
been disclosed. CalP-
ERS maintains the city 
is at least $16.5 million 
behind on its payments 
since July 2012, and 
owes interest on that ar-
rearage. San Bernardino, 
in its pendency plan, an-
nounced its intention to 
eventually make CalP-
ERS whole, but has not 

provided a schedule for 
doing so. 

Because of the con-
fidentiality surrounding 
the tentative agreement 
and its precise terms, it 
is not publicly known 
whether the break CalP-
ERS has assented to 
cutting San Bernardino 
on the money owed it is 
temporary or permanent, 
or whether it includes 
interest payments on the 
overdue payments or not. 

Disclosure of those 
terms might be counter 
to CalPERS’ interest, 
since other large Califor-
nia cities, such as Stock-
ton and Vallejo have de-
clared bankruptcy and 
other California cities 
are contemplating such 
a move. Those cities 
might seek terms relat-
ing to long term debt re-
payment similar to those 
CalPERS agrees to with 
San Bernardino. 

The ongoing nego-
tiations between the city 
and its two most pow-
erful employee unions, 
those for the fire de-
partment and the police 
department, have been 
nearly as tense as those 
with CalPERS.

The San Bernardino 
City Professional Fire-
fighters have charged 
that the city has not 
been negotiating in good 
faith, and has been less 
than straightforward in 
disclosing the city’s ac-

tual financial condition. 
For example, according 
to the firefighters union, 
between June 2012, just 
prior to the city’s bank-
ruptcy filing, and De-
cember 2013, the city 
invested $53 million in 
notes and federal agen-
cy-issued coupons, cer-
tificates of deposit, local 
agency investment funds 
and other securities. 
Moreover, according to 
the firefighters’ union, 
the city made another 
$23 million in invest-
ments during the first 
four months of 2014. 

City negotiations with 
the firefighters union on 
its memorandum of un-
derstanding setting sala-
ries and benefits for fire-
fighters are ongoing. 

Previously, the city 
and the San Bernardino 
Police Officers Associa-
tion were at loggerheads. 
But recently, negotiators 
for the city and the po-
lice union have indicated 
they are within striking 
distance of closing an 
agreement on the memo-
randum of understand-
ing relating to police pay 
and benefits.

The city is scheduled 
to come before Jury for 
an update on its prog-
ress toward exiting from 
bankruptcy protection 
on July 10.
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lines, the U.S. Envi-
ronmental Protection 
Agency specifies 100 
micrograms per liter as 

One effort Pacific Gas 
& Electric made to pre-
vent the spreading of the 
plume entailed drawing 
up to 80 gallons of water 
per minute from supply 
wells south of the com-

in the drinking glasses, 
cooking utensils, show-
ers, baths, toilets and 
garden hoses of Hin-
kley residents, PG&E 
offered to provide every 
household and business 

the community, PG&E 
began making offers 
to individual property 
owners and undertook 
appraisals of their prop-
erties.  As soon as mu-
tually acceptable terms 
between PG&E and the 
individual homeown-
ers were arrived at, pur-
chases were made. Since 
February, houses in Hin-
kley are being sold to 
PG&E at a rate of two to 
four per week.  Once the 
houses are empty, Pacif-
ic Gas & Electric has not 
spared time in having 
those homes razed, fore-
closing any possibility 
that squatters or anyone 
else will be tempted to 
take up residence therein 
ever again.

In September 2013, 
the Santa Ana-based law 

PG&E should be re-
quired to pay more for 
the homes than they are 
currently offering, since 
the company is respon-
sible for the depression 
in Hinkley’s land val-
ues. In early 2012,  Hin-
kley’s population stood 

the maximum acceptable 
total chromium contami-
nant level acceptable in 
water to be consumed 
by humans. On July 1, 
the state of California 
will reduce the permis-
sible amount of cancer-
causing hexavalent chro-
mium to 10 parts per 
billion.

Pacific Gas and Elec-
tric has been wrestling 
with the contamination 
issue and has applied a 
number of experimen-
tal cures to the problem 
which have proven inad-
equate, including pump-
ing groundwater through 
a subsurface drip irriga-
tion system and organic 
matter in the soil around 
plant root zones to cre-
ate conditions, which 
Pacific Gas & Electric 
hoped  would “chemi-
cally reduce the level of 
chromium 6 in the water 
[reducing] the hexavalent 
chromium  to insoluble 
trivalent chromium.” 
Pacific Gas & Electric 
sought ways of keeping 
the contaminated water 
from migrating to other 
areas of the aquifer and 
tainting the water there. 

pression station, pump-
ing it north through new 
underground pipes and 

in Hinkley with either a 
filtration/treatment sys-
tem to capture the chro-

injecting the water out-
side the northwestern 
plume boundary. This 
strategy, Pacific Gas 
and Electric claimed, 
was intended to “create 
a hydraulic barrier de-
signed to prevent spread-
ing of the plume.” While 
partially effective, that 
measure did not achieve 
the goal of reducing the 
chromium 6 in the water 
supply to an acceptable 
level.

As a practical means 
of ensuring that the taint-
ed water does not end up 

mium before it would be 
dispensed at the tap or 
in the alternative, com-
mercial bottled drinking 
water.

But with no certain, 
final and comprehen-
sive cure of the problem 
in sight, Pacific Gas & 
Electric in April 2012 
began surveying ho-
meowners with regard 
to their willingness to 
sell their property and 
move elsewhere. When 
roughly two-thirds of 
those surveyed indicated 
their readiness to depart 

firm Callahan & Blaine 
filed suit against PG&E 
in San Bernardino 
County Superior Court 
on behalf of a substan-
tial number of Hinkley 
residents who were not 
a part of the litigation 
brought by Masry. Calla-

at 1,900. Today it has 
dwindled to an estimated 
1,300, as residents con-
tinue their exodus. Earli-
er this year, the Barstow 
Unified School District 
moved to shutter Hin-
kley School at the end of 
the 2012-13 school year 
last month. The town is 
down to one market, a 
post office and a tavern.

Now, by court order or 
in an effort to avoid fur-
ther court orders, PG&E 
in a process of buying 

for as relief, the State has 
instead acquiesced to 
corporate influence.

How twisted would it 
be that just as PG&E has 
completed the purchase 
and leveling of Hinkley 
that suddenly a solution 
to the chromium  6 pol-

han & Blaine are seeking 
that the plaintiffs be rec-
ompensed for the dam-
ages they have sustained 
as a consequence of the 
continuing contamina-
tion and the ongoing 
expansion of the toxic 
plume and its threat to 
the area’s groundwater.

Of issue is that PG&E, 
in offering “fair market 
value” for the properties, 
is benefiting by its delib-
erate efforts to convert 
Hinkley to a ghost town. 
Under various theories, 

out property owners and 
systematically destroy-
ing dwellings and other 
structures that will for-
ever be no more.  Yes, 
our State of California 
Department of Water 
Resources and the De-
partment of Toxic Sub-
stances Control has seen 
fit over the last 20 years 
to allow PG&E  to moni-
tor its own clean up mea-
sures.  Instead of seizing 
the property and taking 
over clean up as the pub-
lic has repeatedly prayed 

lution problem is found.
Though with “The 

Destruction of Hinkley” 
it would seem that the 
county of San Bernardi-
no and the State of Cali-
fornia would have suf-
fered significant losses 
with a local economy 
that appears to have en-
tirely collapsed, we have 
yet to see or hear of any 
action by our state or 
county officials for com-
pensation from PG&E 
for lost revenue in the 
form of income tax, sales 
tax, property tax and lost 
federal funds for public 
facilities such as schools, 
post offices, etc. 

Fenced and boarded up houses and businesses, many spray painted with 
graffiti (some of which is pretty artistic) are the eye-popping sign of citizens 

under stress.
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commercial and light in-
dustrial activities should 
be deemed acceptable 
within the town’s rural 
neighborhoods. 

The planning com-
mission on June 24 made 
a non-binding recom-
mendation that the city 
council adopt the new-
ly drafted ordinance, 
which would repeal 
Development Code Sec-
tion 84.0615 of the Town 
Code and amend Title 9 
by adding a section and a 
chapter to the Yucca Val-
ley Development Code. 

The ordinance chang-
es the language in the 
code from a reference 
to home-based business 
to home occupation op-
erations. It contains lan-
guage which states that 
such activities should 
“not alter the character of 
any residential neighbor-
hood, or create impacts 
or activities that are not 
typically and commonly 
associated with residen-

tial neighborhoods.  It is 
the intent of this section 
to allow for commer-
cial uses that are acces-
sory and incidental to 
the primary purpose of 
residential zones homes, 
which is that of provid-
ing a habitable dwelling 
for the owner or occu-
pant as the primary use 
of the residential dwell-
ing unit.”

The ordinance would 
yet prohibit home oc-
cupations that entailed 
“animal hospitals; au-
tomotive and other ve-
hicle repair, upholstery 
painting or storage; 
junk yards; medical 
and dental offices, clin-
ics and laboratories; 
mini-storage; storage 
of equipment, materials 
and other accessories to 
the construction trades; 
welding and machin-
ing; cabinet shop[s]; uses 
which may include the 
storage or use of explo-
sives or high combus-
tible or toxic materials; 
sales of ammunition; 
[and] massage establish-
ments.” The ordinance 
also disallows sales of 
firearms in residential 
zoning districts other 
than those designated as 

Rural Living or Hillside 
Reserve. 

Planning commission 
chairman Tim Hum-
phreville lobbied his col-
leagues to allow the sale 
of firearms in all residen-
tial zones.  That request 
was not endorsed by the 
full commission, how-
ever. 

The ordinance identi-
fies four classes of home 
occupation operations 
that are permitted.

 Class I are those that 
“shall have no impact 
on the neighborhood in 
which they are located” 
and would include “tele-
commuting and inter-
net or electronic based 
business or other similar 
activities that are trans-
parent inside the resi-
dential structure and do 
not involve customers 
to the site, employees, 
or any structural altera-
tion.”  According to the 
proposed ordinance, “no 
permit is required for 
home based businesses 
where no business ac-
tivity takes place other 
than the scheduling of 
appointments or paper 
work, there are no cus-
tomers received at the 
residence, the exterior of 

the property is not modi-
fied for the business and 
there is no outdoor stor-
age of materials or vehi-
cles. Operating hours on 
these Class 1 businesses 
are limited to the hours 
of 7 a.m. to 7 p.m.”

Class II home occupa-
tions, according to the 
ordinance, “may have 
a limited impact on the 
neighborhood in which 
they are located. Class II 
home occupations shall 
be allowed in the Resi-
dential Single Family, 
Rural Living and Rural 
Hillside Reserve zoning 
districts. Class II home 
occupations are subject 
to a field investigation 
by city staff and may 
be permitted without 
notice or a hearing, al-
though the town direc-
tor of development has 
the option of schedul-
ing a hearing before the 
planning commission to 
establish special condi-
tions of approval. Class 
II home occupations can 
feature sales of products 
on the premises, a maxi-
mum three customers 
or clients per day, one 
employee who is not a 
resident of the premises, 
and can operate between 

the hours of 7 a.m. and 7 
p.m., but cannot receive 
customers before 9 a.m. 
or after 5 p.m. No busi-
ness activity is to take 
place at a Class II opera-
tion outside the home. 

Class III home oc-
cupations are those cat-
egorized as having “a 
limited impact on the 
neighborhood in which 
they are located but are 
also slightly more in-
tense than Class II in 
that they may involve 
outdoor storage of mate-
rial and or outdoor home 
occupation activities 
that do not impact the 
neighborhood.  Class III 
operations are permitted 
in the Rural Living and 
Rural Hillside Reserve 
zoning districts and are 
subject to notice and 
hearing for the issuance 
of a permit.  The plan-
ning commission is the 
review authority and can 
forward the application 
to the council for consid-
eration. Class III busi-
nesses can have sales of 
products on the prem-
ises. Customer may visit 
Class III operations only 
by appointment, one ap-
pointment at a time. The 
monthly average of the 

total trip count for busi-
ness activity shall not 
exceed 12 trips per day 
in all zoning districts.  
Class III businesses can 
employ up to two work-
ers who do not live on 
the premises.  Operation 
is limited to between 7 
a.m. and 7 p.m., with 
customers restricted 
to the hours between 9 
a.m. and 5 p.m.  Class III 
home occupation opera-
tions located on lots one 
acre or larger are permit-
ted to have outside busi-
ness activity or screened 
outdoor storage of mate-
rials. 

Class IV home oc-
cupations, according to 
the proposed ordinance, 
“may exceed the stan-
dards provided in class-
es I, II, and III, subject 
to the review and ap-
proval of a conditional 
use permit by the plan-
ning commission.  No 
alteration of the home in 
which a Class IV opera-
tion is taking place can 
be made, according to 
the proposed ordinance, 
“in such a manner as to 
change the residential 
character and appear-
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complaints or file griev-
ances. 

According to not only 
the plaintiffs but other 
inmates at the jail unin-
volved in the litigation, 
deputies working at the 
jails are extremely re-
sistant to facilitating the 
grievance process and 
have on certain occa-
sions simply refused to 
provide inmates with 
grievance forms or used 
intimidation in an effort 
to dissuade prisoners 
from filing complaints. 

Hodge is a former 
Superior Court judge. 
Along with Terrell and 
Bruner, he is now seek-
ing to document, to the 
extent possible, that their 
clients, and by extension 
others, faced an unrea-
sonable and even illegal 
burden in exhausting 
their administrative rem-
edies.

 Once the amended 
complaint is filed, the 
county’s attorneys will 
have until July 11 to re-
spond to it. The Senti-

nel has learned that the 
county is already seek-
ing to obtain informa-
tion, from both depu-
ties who have served as 
guards at the county’s 
jails and from inmates, 
to rebut assertions that 
inmates faced an uphill 
battle in lodging com-
plaints about their treat-
ment at the hands of their 
captors. 

That rebuttal will 
need to extend beyond 
events occurring at the 
West Valley Detention 
Center in Rancho Cu-
camonga, where all of 
the mistreatment alleged 
in the federal lawsuit was 
alleged to have occurred. 
Inmates housed at the 
county’s central jail in 
San Bernardino and at 
the recently opened High 
Desert Detention Center 
in Adelanto have come 
forward to corroborate 
what the plaintiffs have 
alleged about being un-
able to bring the action 
of lower ranking depu-
ties to the attention of 
their supervisors at the 
West Valley Detention 
Facility in Rancho Cu-
camonga.

One way the county 
hopes to show that av-
enues of communication 
with senior jail admin-
istrators were open is to 
cite, and produce,  griev-
ances filed by other in-
mates.

Despite the county’s 
current efforts to vindi-
cate the actions of sher-
iff’s department jailors, 
action that was already 
taken by the sheriff’s de-
partment has implicated 
several of the lowest 
ranking members of the 
department in abuse of 
prisoners of the type al-
leged in the lawsuit.

In March, three depu-
ties - Brock Teyechea, 
Andrew Cruz, and 
Nicholas Oakley, each 
of whom had been with 
the sheriff’s department 
for less than a year, were 
ignominiously fired.

The lawsuit brought 
by Hanson, Graves, 
Schilling, Mesa, Sly and 
Caldera names Teye-
chea, Cruz and Oakley. 
It also names deputies 
Robert Escamilla, Rob-
ert Morris, Russell Ko-
pasz, Daniel Stryffeler 
and Eric Smale, and ci-

vilian custody specialist 
Brandon Stockman, all 
of whom remain with the 
department.

The deputies’ two su-
pervisors up the chain 
of command, captain 
Jeff Rose and sheriff 
John McMahon, are also 
named in the lawsuit. 
The Sentinel was unable 
to confirm a report that 
efforts are ongoing to 
have Teyechea, Cruz and 
Oakley “go quietly,” i.e., 
accept the loss of their 
employment and accede 
to likely eventual crimi-
nal convictions for their 
action that will grow 
out of the FBI probe and 
U.S. Attorney’s Office’s 
action without implicat-
ing any of their former 
colleagues or supervi-
sors in the sheriff’s of-
fice, thus allowing the 
county to represent the 
inmate abuse issue as 
an isolated one that was 
quickly and responsibly 
redressed, alleviating the 
county from the imposi-
tion of punitive damages 
as a result of the lawsuit.

Criminal charges of 
deputies determined to 
have been involved in 

the mistreatment of in-
mates is a given, a for-
mer sheriff’s deputy told 
the Sentinel. “It may take 
a while, but it’s coming,” 
the 15-year sheriff’s de-
partment veteran said. 
“Just like it happened 
with the Los Angeles 
Sheriff’s Department 
when the FBI got in-
volved with what is hap-
pening in the jails there.” 

The combination of 
the lawsuit and the FBI 
involvement in the case 
has created a perilous 
circumstance for the of-
ficers alleged to have 
been involved in the 
abuse and the sheriff’s 
department as well as the 
county and its taxpay-
ers. One element of that 
peril is the obliteration 
of the Garrity protection 
law enforcement officers 
normally have during a 
probe by their depart-
ment into any wrongdo-
ing they are suspected of 
having engaged in while 
in uniform. When being 
questioned by their own 
department’s investiga-
tors or internal affairs of-
ficers about their action, 
they are normally given 

the same Miranda Rights 
warning as citizens be-
ing arrested. If the of-
ficers then do not waive 
their Miranda Rights 
and continue to main-
tain their silence during 
questioning, they are is-
sued an order compel-
ling them to give a state-
ment or otherwise face 
discipline or discharge. 
Garrity Rights provide 
a law enforcement offi-
cer with a guarantee that 
those statements he/she 
makes under the threat 
of discipline or discharge 
will not be used in the 
criminal prosecution of 
the officer. 

Because the FBI is 
doing the questioning, 
however, the Garrity 
protection does not ap-
ply. It is illegal to lie to 
an FBI agent. Though 
statements made to the 
FBI are initially kept 
confidential to protect 
the integrity of an on-
going investigation, at 
some point a transcript 
of the interview will be-
come available to attor-
neys for use in the civil 
proceedings. 
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San Bernardino County Coroner Reports

The Coroner Reports are reproduced in their original format as authored by department personnel.

Coroner case #701404843 – On 06/25/2014 at approximately 5:00 P.M. Deputies from the Los Angeles County Sheriff’s Department were in the unincorporated 
area of Apple Valley searching for a homicide suspect. Deputies observed the suspect at Bear Valley Rd. and Central Rd. where the suspect, James Jaimez, a 29 
year-old resident of Ontario, engaged the deputies in gunfire. Jaimez was pronounced dead at the scene at 5:14 P.M. The San Bernardino County Sheriff Homicide 
Detail is investigating this incident.  [06262014 1459 SY]

Coroner case #701404831 and 701404832 – On 06/24/2014 at approximately 11:40 P.M. a 1995 Peterbilt dump collided with a blue 2003 Chrysler PT Cruiser at 
Highway 138 and Interstate 15 in Phelan. Two occupants of the PT Cruiser were pronounced deceased at the scene: 18 year-old Victorville resident Nicole Brittney 
Lyle and 16 year-old Phelan resident John Anthony Cabrera Jr. The California Highway Patrol is investigating this incident. [06252014 1407 SY]

Coroner case #701404786 – On 06/23/2014 at approximately 3:06 A.M., Alicia D. Gotto, a 25 year old resident of Pomona, was the sole occupant and driver of a 
1999 Toyota 4-Runner involved in rollover traffic incident southbound Interstate 15 near Oakie Flats Rd in Devore. Paramedics arrived and Gotto was transported to 
Community Hospital in San Bernardino where she was pronounced dead. San Bernardino California Highway Patrol (CHP) is investigating this incident. [06242014 
0815 SY]

Coroner case 701404783 – On 06/23/2014 at 1:44 AM, California Highway Patrol officers responded to a 911 call for a traffic collision on Interstate 210, east of 
Haven Ave. Officers arrived on scene and found the driver, Yasmin Rashawn Doris Baines, a 22 year old resident of Rancho Cucamonga, had been ejected from her 
2014 Nissan Versa. Baines was pronounced dead on the scene. The California Highway Patrol is investigating the incident. [06242014 0810 SY]

Coroner case # 701404733 – On Friday, 06/20/2014, at 4:18 PM, Juanito Lara, a 64 year old resident of Victorville, was involved in a traffic collision on Seneca Rd. 
in Victorville just west of Amethyst. Lara was transported by ambulance to Victor Valley Global Medical Center, where he was pronounced dead in the emergency 
room. The California Highway Patrol is also investigating. [06/22/14 1200 JK]

Coroner case # 701404738 – On 06/20/2014 at 8:31 PM, San Bernardino Fire Department personnel responded to a 911 call in the 1700 block of Valencia Street, in 
San Bernardino, for a drowning. Paramedics found Damian Lares, a two year old resident of San Bernardino, in full arrest and transported him to an area hospital 
where he was pronounced dead at 9:11 PM. An autopsy will be conducted to determine the cause of death. The San Bernardino Police Department is also investigat-
ing the incident. [06/22/14 1200 JK]

Coroner case #701404746 – At 3:31AM on 06/21/2014, San Bernardino police officers were called to the 800 block of N. Davidson Avenue in San Bernardino. 
Police and paramedics arrived to find James Kofu, a 22 year-old resident of Fontana dead at the scene. The incident is also under investigation by San Bernardino 
Police Department Homicide Detail. An autopsy is pending. [06/22/14 1200 JK]

Coroner case #701404763 – Back on 06/21/2014, Andy Garcia age 20 years of Rialto was transported to Arrowhead Regional Medical Center following an alterca-
tion.  He later died on June 22, 2014 at 4:30 am.  Rialto police department is also investigating the incident.  [06/22/14 1200 JK]



Friday, June 27, 2014 Page 11San Bernardino County Sentinel

Suit Filed To Protect SB Mountain Flying Squirrels
County Wildlife CornerSubscribe to 

the Sentinel
Never miss an issue. Read it weekly from the 
comfort of your own home.

Ordering your one year email subscription is 
quick and easy.

Send a check or money order for $30.00 pay-
able to the Sentinel, to:  10808 Foothill Blvd., 
Suite 160-446, Rancho Cucamonga,
CA 91730. Include your name, city of resi-
dence, phone number and email address.

Continued on Page 12

Chino Chiropractic Office

  Dr. Dean Kerr
Palmer Chiropractor

Phone: 909 627-3633
Pager: 909 464-7246

Serving the entire Chino Valley 

13039 Seventh Street 
Chino, CA 91710

An Arizona-based en-
vironmental group sued 
the federal government 
last week in an effort 
to protect the San Ber-

tion would have consist-
ed of listing the animals, 
known by their scientific 
names of Pteromyini or 
Petauristini, as endan-
gered under the Endan-
gered Species Act, such 
that it would be illegal 
to harm, trade or sell the 
squirrels or wreak havoc 
upon or in any way de-
grade habitat deemed 
critical to their survival.

Though the U.S. Fish 
and Wildlife Service 

the flying squirrel listed. 
The life expectancy 

of flying squirrels in the 
wild is roughly six years. 
Young flying squirrels 
have a high mortality 
rate due to their vulner-
ability to diseases and 
predators, which include 
snakes, raccoons, owls, 
martens, fishers, coy-
otes, bobcats, and feral 
cats.

Flying squirrels are 

internal organs are vis-
ible through the skin.  
They are highly depen-

nardino flying squirrel.
The small, light-bod-

ied creatures which sport 
flaps of skin that allow 
them to glide the length 
of a football field be-
tween trees or from trees 
to the ground, giving the 
illusion that they are ca-
pable of flight, have been 
on the wane in Southern 
California for some time. 
Once plentiful in River-
side County’s San Jacin-
to Mountains, they have 
not been spotted there 
for nearly three decades.  

Concern has been 
growing that the cute 
little rodents in the San 
Bernardino Mountains 
could be going the way 
of their relatives across 
the county line. Four 
years ago, the Center for 
Biological Diversity pe-
titioned the U.S. Fish and 
Wildlife Service to take 
measures to protect them 
and preserve their habi-
tat in the San Bernardino 
National Forest. 

The requested protec-

in 2012 made a finding 
that there was “substan-
tial” evidence indicating 
climate change, devel-
opment, domestic and 

feral cats, and tree thin-
ning were threatening 
the squirrel's habitat and 
range, it continued to 
temporize with regard 
to the request for listing. 
The Center For Biologi-
cal Diversity on June 17 
filed suit in San Francis-
co Federal Court to ob-
tain a court order to have 

nocturnal, largely be-
cause escaping birds of 
prey in the daytime is a 
challenge. Opportunis-
tic eaters, they consume 
whatever food is avail-
able in terms of seeds, 
insects, slugs, snails, 
spiders, shrubs, flowers, 
fungi, and tree sap.

Flying squirrels mate 
in February and March 
and are typically born 
in a maternal nest site, 
where they remain pro-
tected. Males do not par-
ticipate in nurturing their 
offspring. At birth, fly-
ing squirrels are hairless 
except for their whiskers, 
and most of their senses 
are not developed. Their 

dent upon their mothers 
during the first three to 
five weeks of their lives. 
Within six weeks of birth 
they are fully developed  
and shortly thereafter 
will embark on leaping 
and gliding expeditions. 
After reaching the age 
of ten weeks, their glid-
ing skills are refined and 
they will leave the nest 
permanently. 

“If these amazing fly-
ing squirrels don’t get 
Endangered Species Act 
protection, global warm-
ing could push them out 
of their last mountain 
refuge,” said Shaye Wolf, 
the Center For Biological 
Diversity’s climate sci-
ence director. “The fed-
eral government needs to 
act before these unique 
animals disappear for-
ever.” 

included in the total sal-
ary calculations paid to 
the city council. Thus, he 
reasoned, the compensa-
tion paid to the Chino 
City Council exceeds 
the maximum salary al-
lowed to be paid to city 
council members.  Such 
payments would also be 
in violation of the Gov-
ernment Code and are 
alleged to be in violation 
of Penal Code §424.

“Government Code 
§36516 states that for a 
city with a population 
the size of Chino the 
monthly maximum sal-
ary of the city council is 
$600 per month,” Nigg 
said. “This law also al-
lows for the maximum 
salary of $600 per month 
to be increased by up to 
no more than 5 percent 
per year since the last in-
crease.  The Chino City 
Council has showed a 
pattern of normally vot-
ing itself the maximum 
5 percent per year, and 
the current salary of the 
city council members 
is $1,281 monthly or 
$15,372 annually.”

Even though the city 
council is allowed the 
5 percent per year in-

crease as permitted by 
§36516(a)(4), the city 
council salary had been 
illegal compounded, 
Nigg insists. 

“The California State 
Attorney General in 
issuing Opinion Let-
ter #06-504 made clear 
that the 5 percent sal-
ary increases should not 
be compounded,” Nigg 
said. “Since at least the 
year 2000, the city of 
Chino has unlawfully 
compounded the sal-
ary increases of the city 
council, which would 
not be permitted under 
§36516.  Such alleged il-
legal compounding was 
brought to the attention 
of the city manager and 
the city council in late 
2012.  Chino officials 
took no known action 
to correct the improper 
payment or to have the 
city council reimburse 
the city for the improper 
payments.  It is alleged 
that such payments 
would be in violation 
of Penal Code §424 and 
could exceed $14,000 in 
unlawful compensation 
since the year 2000.”

Nigg’s complaint also 
alleges a violation of 
Government Code §1222 
has occurred as the pub-
lic officers of Chino 
have willfully failed to 
perform their duties as 
enjoined by law.

 Nigg said he was 
aware of current civil 
litigation in the San Ber-
nardino County Superior 
Court, including Case 
No. CIVDS 1314931. 
Attorney Corey Briggs 
had alleged city attor-
ney Jimmy Gutierrez 
acted improperly when 
he negotiated the terms 
of his law firm’s con-
tract with the city. Nigg 
alleges the contract not 
only contained a conflict 
of interest because the 
city attorney negotiated 
his own level of remu-
neration, but the contract 
created a financial con-
flict of interest for the 
elected officials of Chino 
whereby they were able 
to increase their com-
pensation as elected of-
ficials paid in retirement 

benefits and that these 
retirement benefits were 
not made available and 
paid to the other employ-
ees of Chino as required 
by law.  “I believe the 
contract between the city 
attorney and the city was 
tailored and contained a 
unique benefit in which 
only the city attorney 
and the elected officials 
received the additional 
compensation,” Nigg 
stated.

In the demurrer to 
the lawsuit brought by 
Briggs on behalf of the 
Inland Oversight Com-
mittee relating to Gutier-
rez negotiating his em-
ployment contract, the 
attorneys representing 
Gutierrez, his law firm 
and the city of Chino, 
Stephen Larson and Jon-

athan Phillips of the Los 
Angeles-based law firm 
Arent Fox, maintained 
no crime of any sort had 
been committed and that 
the lawsuit seeks to ap-
ply an impossibly im-
practical standard to the 
conducting of the city’s 
business.  

“Plaintiff The Inland 
Oversight Committee 
has brought a meritless 
and untimely claim for 
an alleged violation of 
Government Code Sec-
tion 1090. Despite a 
complete lack of legal 
or evidentiary support, 
plaintiff contends that 
defendants Gutierrez, 
Fierro & Erickson, a pro-
fessional corporation, 
and its individual attor-
neys, Jimmy L. Gutier-
rez, Arturo N. Fierro, 

and James E. Erickson 
violated Section 1090 
when they entered into 
an amended contract to 
continue serving as city 
attorney for real party in 
interest the city of Chi-
no,” the demurrer states. 
“In filing this frivolous 
complaint, plaintiff ig-
nores the fact that Cali-
fornia law permits gov-
ernment employees to 
negotiate the terms of 
their own employment, 
and fails to recognize the 
absurd real-world conse-
quences that would oth-
erwise result.”

Nigg acknowledged 
that in terms of scale 
and monetary totals, the 
scandal that engulfed 
Bell was more egregious 

DA Probe Of Chi-
no City Council
from page 4
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California Style
Refresh For Summer

By Grace Bernal

As always, if there’s anything you need, I'd love to hear from you: Greygris@aol.com or visit my page I Love Your Style on Facebook          Copyright Grace Bernal all rights reserved 
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  To visit our blog, simply type 

http://sbsentinel.com/ into your 
URL box and hit enter.  You can 
view the Sentinel, read individual 
articles, offer comments and search 
our archives from the convenience 
of your pc, laptop, Blackberry or 

iPhone.

 This summer while 
picking your pieces, take 
the time to mix in a little 
bit of everything from 
a swimsuit to a romp-
er. It’s no secret we all 
love black and it’s hard 
to stray from the color 
come summer time. 
Luckily, the latest fash-
ion news is saying that 

the color is in, making 
it a breeze to wear the 

color for summer. Think 
floaty cotton and linen 

dard. Also, gaucho style 
pants are a new summer 
trend along with short 
and long rompers. When 
it comes to a swimsuit, 
the one piece and two 
piece are both popular 
this season. Midiskirts 

are a lot of fun this sum-
mer along with the sum-
mer maxi dress. Summer 
is a time for fun creativ-
ity, so get to mixing up 
your wardrobe. If you’re 
shopping, look for pieces 
that will go with your 

wardrobe, too. Summer 
is all about refreshing. 
Be creative this summer 
and stay cool. 

“Fashion is about 
dreaming and making 
other people dream.”

Donatella Versacefabrications, plus cut-
out eyelet styles as you 
search for the lighter side 
of the wardrobe stan-

than the action involving 
Chino officials. Never-
theless, he said, he be-
lieved Chino officials 
had acted contrary to the 
interests of those who 
had entrusted them with 
the authority they are 

wielding and that they 
had violated the law. 

“This may not be as 
big as what happened in 
Bell, but the same prin-
ciple is involved,” Nigg 
said. “They abused their 
positions of trust.”

Nigg, who obtained 
documentation relating 
to the crimes he is al-
leging through a sever-

al-month long series of 
public records requests, 
has turned that docu-
mentation over to the San 
Bernardino County Dis-
trict Attorney’s Office’s 
Public Integrity Unit. 
He called upon the dis-
trict attorney’s office to 
pursue criminal charges 
against all five members 
of the city council rath-

DA Probe Of Chi-
no City Council
from page 11

ance of the dwelling, or 
in such a manner as to 
cause the structure to 
be recognized as a place 
where a home occupa-
tion is conducted.” No 
limitation is specified in 
the proposed ordinance 
as to the number of em-
ployees not residing on 
the premises who may 
work in a Class IV home 
occupation setting. No 
displays, sales, or adver-
tising signs are permit-
ted on the premises other 
than “one unlighted iden-
tification sign containing 
the name and address of 
the owner attached to the 
building not exceeding 
two square feet in area 

per street frontage.”  
The commission 

recommended that the 
home occupation per-
mits, which currently 
must be renewed annu-
ally, be deemed opera-
tive for three years. The 

commission also recom-
mended that any recently 
granted home occupation 
permits which contained 
previous conditions of 
approval be updated 
with the new conditions. 

Yucca Valley 
Changes Home 
Business Rules 
from page  8

er than merely seeking 
restitution and allowing 
them to remain in office. 

“I believe the acts 
they engaged in are vio-
lations of the official 

duties of the Chino offi-
cials,” Nigg said. “Under 
California laws, includ-
ing Government Code 
§1770(h), if convicted 
in a court of law for the 

alleged criminal viola-
tions, the law would re-
quire their removal from 
office as their positions 
become vacated.” 


